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Thank you for purchasing this Triton tool. This manual contains 
information necessary for safe and effective operation of this product. 
This product has unique features and, even if you are familiar with 
similar products, it is necessary to read this manual carefully to 
ensure you fully understand the instructions. Ensure all users of the 
tool read and fully understand this manual.

Introduction

Original Instructions

Product Familiarisation 
1.  Uprights x 2
2.  Screws x 12
3.  Racks x 12
4.  Spacers x 6

Assembly
1. The bottom of the Upright (1) has a small screw hole 13mm from 

the end. Tighten a Screw (2) into this hole, then slide a Rack (3) 
down the Upright until it locates onto the Screw. The notched side 
of the Rack (circled in Fig I) must face down

2. Tighten a Screw into the next hole up, then slide another Rack 
into position (Fig II). Continue this until all Racks are fitted. For 
alternative Rack positions, drill additional 2.5mm holes. Repeat 
steps 1 and 2 (Fig I & II) for the remaining Upright and Racks

3. Find a solid mounting location and ensure you are fixing to 
structural supports when mounting. Space the Uprights around 
1200mm to 1800mm (4’ to 6’) apart. For storage of very long 
materials use additional WoodRacks

4. Fit the Spacers (4) over the mounting holes (Fig III) and fasten 
to the wall using the recommended fasteners  
(not supplied) as outlined below:

Masonry (Fig IV)
Mounting to masonry: Use 6mm masonry anchors suitable for 
fixing 30 - 40mm thickness.
Storing small items: Construct a simple shelf for any of the levels 
as shown.

Timber (Fig V)
Mounting to timber: Use 5.5mm hex head wood screws, at least 
65mm. Where required, install vertical supports.
Outside use: For weather protection, staple horizontal battens to a 
plastic sheet then fix the top batten above the racks.

Steel shed (Fig VI)
Mounting to a steel shed: Ensure racks are mounted to structural 
framework. If steel, use minimum 6mm bolts.  
If wood, refer to Fig V (‘Mounting to timber’). Install floor to roof 
verticals if required and secure to the steel sheet with fasteners 
every 300mm.

Guarantee
To register your guarantee visit our web site at   
tritontools.com* and enter your details.

 
Purchase Record
Date of Purchase:       ___ / ___ / ____
Model:    WRA001     
Retain your receipt as proof of purchase. 

Triton Precision Power Tools guarantees to the purchaser of 
this product that if any part proves to be defective due to faulty 
materials or workmanship within 3 YEARS  from the date of 
original purchase, Triton will repair, or at its discretion replace, 
the faulty part free of charge.
This guarantee does not apply to commercial use nor does 
it extend to normal wear and tear or damage as a result of 
accident, abuse or misuse.
* Register online within 30 days.
Terms & conditions apply.
This does not affect your statutory rights

Australian Warranty Information
You may wish to register your product at www.tritontools.com 
but you are not under any obligation to do so.
Our goods come with guarantees that cannot be excluded under 
the Australian Consumer Law.
You are entitled to a replacement or refund for a major failure 
and for compensation for any other reasonably foreseeable loss 
or damage. You are also entitled to have the goods repaired or 
replaced if the goods fail to be of acceptable quality and the 
failure does not amount to a major failure.
This product is guaranteed against faulty materials and 
workmanship for 3 YEARS from the date of purchase. Please 
retain your receipt as proof of purchase.
This warranty does not cover defects caused by or resulting from:
(a)  misuse, abuse or neglect;
(b) trade, professional or hire use;

(c) repairs attempted by anyone other than our authorised  
repair centres; or

(d) damage caused by foreign objects, substances or accident.

Warranty Exclusions
Wearing parts, consumable items or service-related parts 
required when performing normal and regular maintenance of 
this product are not covered by the warranty unless it is found to 
be defective by an Authorised Service Centre.
Distributed in Australia by Carbatec: 
Carbatec Pty Ltd, 128 Ingleston Road, Wakerley, QLD 4154
Enquiries 
Email: callcentre@carbatec.com.au 
Freecall number: 1800 658 111
The Carbatec policy is one of continuous improvement and 
the company reserves the right to alter designs, colours and 
specifications without notice.
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Vertaling van de originele instructies

Hartelijk dank voor de aanschaf van dit Triton- gereedschap. Deze 
instructies bevatten informatie die u nodig hebt voor een veilige 
en doeltreffende bediening van dit product. Dit product heeft 
unieke kenmerken. Zelfs als u bekend bent met gelijksoortige 
producten dient u deze handleiding zorgvuldig door te lezen, 
zodat u in staat bent alle voordelen te benutten. Houd deze 
handleiding bij de hand en zorg ervoor dat alle gebruikers van dit 
gereedschap de handleiding hebben gelezen en volledig hebben 
begrepen.

Introductie

Onderdelenlijst 
1.  Stijlen (2) 
2.  Bouten (12)
3.  Stangen (12)
4.  Afstandstukken (6)

Samenstelling
1. De onderkant van elke stijl (1) heeft een klein gat 13 mm (1/2”) 

van de rand, zoals u kunt zien op de foto. Draai een bout (2) in 
dit gat en schuif een stang naar beneden tot deze op te bout 
steunt. De inkeping in de stang (omcirkeld in Fig. I) wijst naar 
beneden.

2. Draai een schroef in het opvolgende gat, en schuif de volgende 
stang over de stijl tot ook deze leunt op de bestemde bout  
(Fig. II). Herhaal deze stappen tot alle stangen op de stijl 
passen. Voor alternatieve stangposities boort u zelf gaten in de 
stijl en monteert u de stangen op dezelfde manier als in stap  
1 en 2 (Fig. I en Fig. II) beschreven staat.

3. Vindt een geschikte locatie om het rek te plaatsen en monteer 
de stijlen in een sterk en vast materiaal. Er behoort een ruimte 
van tussen de 1200 en 1800 mm tussen de stijlen te zitten. 
Voor de opslag van erg lange houtstukken gebruikt u een extra 
hout rek.

4.  Plaats de afstandstukken (4) in de monteergaten (Fig. III), 
zoals u kunt zien op de foto, met behulp van de juiste 
bevestigingsmiddelen (niet inbegrepen) zoals hier onder 
duidelijk gemaakt wordt:

Beton (Fig. IV)
Het monteren op beton: Gebruik 6 mm betonankers voor  
30 - 40 mm dikte
De opslag van kleine voorwerpen en materialen: Construeer een 
simpele plank voor een van de afgebeelde niveaus

Hout (Fig. V)
Het monteren op hout: Gebruik 5,5 mm schroeven met 
6-hoekige kop, minimaal 65 mm. Monteer waar nodig verticale 
ondersteuning
Gebruik buiten: Voor het beschermen tegen het weer, monteert u 
een plastic zeil op een horizontale lat. Monteer de lat nu boven het 
hout rek zoals u kunt zien op de foto

Stalen schuur (Fig. VI)
Het monteren op een metalen schuur: zorg dat u het hout rek op 
een stevig frame monteert. Voor metaal gebruikt u bouten met 
een minimale dikte van 6 mm. Voor hout verwijst u naar Fig. V. 
Monteer verticale balken die van vloer tot het dak reiken. Bevestig 
deze wanneer nodig elke 300 mm met een bevestigingsmiddel op 
het plaatstaal

Garantie
Om uw garantie te registreren, gaat u naar onze website op 
www.tritontools.com* en voert u uw gegevens in. 

Aankoopgegevens  
Datum van aankoop:  ___ / ___ / ____
Model:    WRA001      
Bewaar uw aankoopbon als aankoopbewijs

Triton Precision Power Tools garandeert de koper van dit product 
dat indien een onderdeel defect is vanwege fouten in materiaal 
of uitvoering binnen 3 jaar na de datum van de oorspronkelijke 
aankoop,
Triton het defecte onderdeel gratis repareert of, naar eigen 
inzicht, vervangt.
Deze garantie heeft geen betrekking op commercieel gebruik en 
strekt zich niet uit tot normale slijtage of schade ten gevolge van 
een ongeluk, verkeerd gebruik of misbruik.
* Registreer online binnen 30 dagen.
Algemene voorwaarden van toepassing.
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Introduction
Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi cet équipement Triton. Ces 
instructions contiennent les informations nécessaires pour vous 
en garantir un fonctionnement efficace et en toute sécurité. 
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel pour vous assurer de tirer 
pleinement avantage des caractéristiques uniques de votre nouvel 
équipement. 
Gardez ce manuel à portée de main et assurez-vous que tous 
les utilisateurs l’aient lu et bien compris avant toute utilisation. 
Conservez-le pour toute référence ultérieure. 

Traduction des instructions originales 

Descriptif du produit 
1. Montants  (x 2) 
2. Vis  (x 12)
3. Portants  (x 12)
4. Entretoises  (x 6)

Assemblage
1. La partie inférieure du montant (1) est pourvue d’un petit trou 

de 13 mm à partir de l’extrémité. Disposez-y une des vis  
(2) à l’intérieur, puis faites glisser un des portants  
(3) vers le bas le long du montant jusqu’à ce qu’il se place sur 
la vis. Le côté dentelé du portant (entouré en Fig. I) doit être 
tourné de manière à être face au sol.

2. Placez une vis à l’intérieur du trou suivant en remontant, puis 
faites glisser un autre portant de la même manière jusqu’à ce 
qu’il se bloque en place (Fig. II).  
Répétez l’opération jusqu’à ce que tous les portants soient 
disposés sur le montant. Si vous souhaitez disposer vos portant 
selon une configuration différente, vous pouvez percez d’autres 
trous de 2,5mm aux emplacements voulus. Répétez les étapes  
1 et  2 (Fig. I et  II) pour le second montant en utilisant les 
portants restants. 

3. Cherchez un emplacement de montage solide et assurez-
vous de fixer le système à des éléments porteurs. Placez les 
montants en les espaçant  d’environ 120 à 180 cm. Pour ranger 
des matériaux très longs, utilisez un  Système d’étagères 
supplémentaire.

4. Placez les entretoises (4) sur les trous de montage (Fig. III) et 
fixez le système au mur en utilisant les éléments de fixation 
recommandés (non fournis), comme indiqué ci-après :

Maçonnerie (Fig. IV)
Montage sur maçonnerie : utilisez des ancrages à maçonnerie de  
6 mm convenant à la fixation de matériaux d’une épaisseur de  
30 à 40 mm. 
Rangement de petits objets : construisez une simple étagère pour 
le niveau de votre choix comme illustré. 

Bois (Fig. V)
Montage sur bois : utilisez des vis à bois de 5,5 mm de diamètre à 
tête hexagonale d’au moins 6,5 mm de long. Si nécessaire, placez 
des supports verticaux en bois. 
Usage en extérieur : pour protéger le système des intempéries, 
agrafez sur les  lattes horizontales une bâche imperméable puis 
fixez la latte du dessus au-dessus les portants.

Remise en acier (Fig. VI)
Montage sur remise en acier : assurez-vous que les montants 
soient fixés sur la charpente structurelle de la remise. Si elle est 
en acier, utilisez des boulons d’au moins 6 mm. Si elle est en bois, 
reportez-vous à l’illustration en Fig. V (Montage sur bois).  
Au besoin, installez des montants en bois allant du sol au plafond 
et fixez-les à la paroi métallique au moyen de fixations espacées 
de 30 cm. 

Garantie
Pour valider votre garantie, rendez-vous sur notre site internet 
tritontools.com* et saisissez vos coordonnées. 
 
 
 

Pense-bête  
Date d’achat :      ___ / ___ / ____
Modèle:    WRA001  
Veuillez conserver votre ticket de caisse comme preuve d’achat.  

Si toute pièce de ce produit s’avérait défectueuse du fait d’un 
défaut de fabrication ou de matériau dans les 3 ANS à compter 
de la date d’achat, Triton Precision Power Tools s’engage auprès 
de l’acheteur de ce produit à réparer ou, à sa discrétion, à 
remplacer gratuitement la pièce défectueuse. 
Cette garantie ne s’applique pas lors d’un usage commercial et 
ne couvre pas l’usure normal du produit ou les dommages liés 
à un accident, un usage abusif ou un usage non-conforme de 
l’appareil.
* Enregistrez votre produit en ligne dans les 30 jours suivant la 
date d’achat. 
Offre soumise à conditions. 
Ceci n’affecte pas vos droits statutaires.
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Produktübersicht  
1. Senkrechtstreben (2 Stck.)
2. Schrauben (12 Stck.)
3. Kragarme (12 Stck.)
4. Abstandhalter (6 Stck.)

Montage
1. An der Senkrechtstrebe (1) befindet sich 13 mm von der 

Endkante entfernt ein kleines Schraubenloch. Setzen Sie 
eine Schraube (2) in das Loch und ziehen Sie sie fest. Stecken 
Sie dann einen Kragarm (3) auf die Stütze und schieben Sie 
ihn hinunter, bis er auf der Schraube aufliegt. Die Kerbe am 
Kragarm (auf Abb. 1 eingekreist) muss dabei nach unten 
zeigen.

2. Ziehen Sie eine Schraube im nächsthöheren Loch fest und 
stecken Sie dann einen weiteren Kragarm auf (siehe Abb. II). 
Wiederholen Sie den Vorgang, bis alle Kragarme angebracht 
sind. Wenn Sie von den vorgebohrten Löchern abweichende 
Kragarmabstände wünschen, bohren Sie zusätzliche Löcher 
mit einem Durchmesser von 2,5 mm in die Senkrechtstreben. 
Wiederholen Sie Schritt 1 und 2 (siehe Abb. I und II) zum 
Anbringen der verbleibenden Kragarme.

Einführung
Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für dieses Triton-Werkzeug entschieden 
haben. Diese Anleitung enthält wichtige Informationen für das 
sichere und effektive Arbeiten mit diesem Produkt. Bitte lesen Sie 
diese Anleitung sorgfältig durch, um den größtmöglichen Nutzen 
aus dem einzigartigen Design dieses Produkts ziehen zu können. 
Bewahren Sie diese Anleitung griffbereit auf und sorgen Sie dafür, 
dass alle Benutzer dieses Geräts sie gelesen und verstanden 
haben.

Übersetzung der Originalbetriebsanleitung

3. Wählen Sie eine solide Montagestelle und achten Sie dabei 
darauf, dass es sich um eine tragende Konstruktion handelt. 
Befestigen Sie die Senkrechtstreben in einem Abstand von 
etwa 120–180 cm zueinander. Wenn Sie besonders lange 
Materialien zu lagern gedenken, verwenden Sie zusätzliche 
Kragarmregale.

4. Setzen Sie die Abstandhalter (4) auf die Montagelöcher 
(siehe Abb. III) und befestigen Sie sie mit geeigneten 
Befestigungsmitteln wie folgt an der Wand:

Mauerwerk (Abb. IV)
Montage am Mauerwerk: Verwenden Sie Maueranker mit einem 
Durchmesser von 6 mm zum Fixieren von Stärken zwischen  
30 mm und 40 mm. 
Lagerung kleiner Gegenstände: Verwenden Sie gemäß der 
Abbildung Bretter als Regalböden.

Holzwände (Abb. V)
Montage an Holzwände: Verwenden Sie Sechskant-Holzschrauben 
mit einem Durchmesser von 5,5 mm und mindestens 65 mm 
Länge. Bringen Sie bei Bedarf senkrechte Holzpfosten als 
zusätzliche Träger an.
Verwendung im Außenbereich: Heften Sie als Witterungsschutz 
waagerechte Latten an eine Kunststoffplane. Befestigen Sie dann 
die oberste Latte über dem Kragarmregal.

Stahlblechwände (Abb. VI)
Montage an Blechwänden: Sorgen Sie bei der Montage an einer 
Stahlblechwand dafür, dass die Senkrechtstreben an tragenden 
Bauteilen montiert werden. Verwenden Sie dabei für Stahlblech 
Schrauben von mindestens 6 mm Durchmesser. Beziehen Sie sich 
bei der Montage an Holz auf Abb. V („Montage an Holzwänden“). 
Bringen Sie bei Bedarf Pfosten vom Boden bis zum Dach an und 
befestigen Sie diese im Abstand von je 30 cm am Stahlblech.

Wenn sich Teile dieses Produkts innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab 
Originalkaufdatum infolge fehlerhafter Materialien oder 
Arbeitsausführung als defekt erweisen, garantiert Triton dem/der 
Käufer(in), mangelhafte Teile nach eigenem Ermessen entweder 
kostenlos zu reparieren oder zu ersetzen.
Diese Garantie gilt nicht für kommerzielle Verwendung und 
erstreckt sich nicht auf normalen Verschleiß oder Schäden 
infolge von Unfall, Missbrauch oder unsachgemäßer 
Verwendung. 
*Bitte registrieren Ihren Artikel innerhalb von 30 Tagen nach 
dem Kauf online.
Es gelten die allgemeinen Geschäftsbedingungen.
Ihre gesetzlich festgelegten Rechte werden dadurch nicht 
eingeschränkt.

Garantie
Zur Anmeldung Ihrer Garantie besuchen Sie bitte unsere 
Website tritontools.com* und tragen dort Ihre persönlichen 
Daten ein.
 
 

Kaufinformation
Kaufdatum:     ___ / ___ / ____
Modell:    WRA001       
Bewahren Sie bitte Ihren Beleg als Kaufnachweis auf. 
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Introduzione
Grazie per aver acquistato questo utensile Triton. Queste istruzioni 
contengono informazioni utili per il funzionamento sicuro ed 
affidabile del prodotto.  Per  essere sicuri di utilizzare al meglio il 
potenziale dell’utensile si raccomanda pertanto di leggere a fondo 
questo manuale. Conservare il manuale in modo che sia sempre a 
portata di mano e accertarsi che l’operatore dell’elettroutensile lo 
abbia letto e capito a pieno. 

Traduzione delle istruzioni originali

Familiarizzazione con il prodotto 
1. Montanti x 2
2. Viti x 12
3. Scaffali x 12
4. Distanziali x 6

Assemblaggio
1. La parte inferiore del montante (1) è provvista di un piccolo foro 

di avvitamento a 13 mm dall’estremità. Serrare una vite (2) in 
questo foro, quindi far scorrere lo scaffale (3) fino a quando non 
si alloggia sulla vite. Il lato con tacca dello scaffale (cerchiata 
nella Fig I) deve essere rivolto verso il basso.

2. Serrare una vite nel foro superiore successivo (Fig II), poi far 
scorrere in posizione un altro scaffale. Continuare questa 
operazione fino a quando tutti gli scaffali non saranno montati. 
Per posizionare gli scaffali in maniera alternativa, praticare 
ulteriori fori da 2,5 mm. Ripetere i passaggi  1 e  2 (Fig I & II) 
per l’altro montante e relativi scaffali.

3. Trovare una posizione d’installazione in grado di sostenere 
il carico e accertarsi di effettuare il fissaggio a dei supporti 
strutturali. Lasciare uno spazio tra i montanti tra 1200 mm e 
1800 mm (da 4’ a 6’). Per l’immagazzinaggio di materiali molto 
lunghi utilizzare rastrelliere per legno aggiuntive.

4. Inserire i distanziali (4) sopra i fori d’installazione (Fig III) e 
assicurare alla parete i dispositivi di fissaggio consigliati (non 
inclusi) come descritto nei passaggi a seguire:

Muratura (Fig IV)
Installazione su muratura: Utilizzare tasselli per muratura da  
6 mm adatti per il fissaggio di spessori di di  30 – 40 mm.
Immagazzinamento di piccoli oggetti: Costruire una semplice 
mensola per uno qualsiasi dei livelli come mostrato. 

Legno (Fig V)
Installazione su legno: Utilizzare una vita per legno a testa 
esagonale  da 5,5 mm, almeno 65 mm. Ove richiesto installare 
supporti verticali. 
Uso all’esterno: Per la protezione dalle intemperie fissare dei 
listelli orizzontali su un foglio di plastica, quindi montare il listello 
superiore sopra le rastrelliere.

Capannone in acciaio (Fig VI)
Installazione su un capannone in acciaio: assicurarsi che gli scaffali 
siano fissati al telaio strutturale Per il fissaggio all’acciaio utilizzare 
bulloni di 6 mm al minimo. Per il fissaggio al legno, vedere la  
Fig V (‘Montare su legno’). Se necessario, installare degli elementi 
verticali dal pavimento al  
tetto – fissare alla lamiera di acciaio con elementi di fissaggio ogni 
300 mm. 

Garanzia
Per la registrazione della garanzia visitare il sito web  
tritontools.com* e inserire i propri dettagli.

Informazioni sull’acquisto  
Data di acquisto:       ___ / ___ / ____
Modello N.:    WRA001    
Conservare lo scontrino come prova dell’acquisto

Triton Precision Power Tools garantisce all’acquirente di 
questo prodotto che, se qualsiasi parte dovesse presentare 
difetti di materiale o di fabbricazione entro 3 ANNI dalla 
data di acquisto originale, Triton riparerà o sostituirà, a sua 
discrezione, la parte difettosa gratuitamente. 
Questa garanzia non si applica ad uso commerciale né si 
estende alla normale usura o a danni a seguito di incidenti, 
abuso o uso improprio dell’utensile. 
Registra il tuo prodotto on-line entro 30 giorni dall’acquisto.
Vengono applicati i termini e le condizioni generali.
Ciò non pregiudica i tuoi diritti legali 
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Características del producto 
1. Barras grandes (2 pzas)
2. Tornillos (12 pzas)
3. Barras pequeñas (12 pzas)
4. Espaciadores (6 pzas)

Montaje
1. La parte inferior de la barra grande (1) tiene un pequeño 

agujero para tornillo a 13mm. Coloque el tornillo (2) en el 
agujero y deslice la barra pequeña (3) a través de la barra 
grande hasta que se ubique sobre el tornillo. El extremo 
ranurado de la barra pequeña (círculo de la Fig. I) debe mirar 
hacia abajo.

2. Coloque un tornillo en el agujero superior siguiente y deslice 
otra barra pequeña hasta llegar a su posición (Fig. II).  
Sigua el mismo procedimiento para colocar todas las barras 
pequeñas. Si desea colocar las barras pequeñas en otras 
posiciones, perfore agujeros adicionales de 2,5 mm.  
Repita los pasos 1 y 2 con las piezas restantes (Fig. I y II).

3. Busque una superficie estable y segura para montar el estante. 
Asegúrese de que esté sujeto a soportes estructurales cuando 
el estante esté montado en paredes huecas. Mantenga un 
espacio entre los rieles de 1.200 a 1.800 mm. Utilice estantes 
adicionales cuando necesite almacenar piezas de trabajo de 
gran longitud.

Introducción
Gracias por haber elegido esta herramienta Triton. Estas 
instrucciones contienen la información necesaria para utilizar este 
producto de forma segura y eficaz. Lea atentamente este manual 
para obtener todas las ventajas y características únicas de su nueva 
herramienta. Conserve este manual a mano y asegúrese de que 
todas las personas que utilicen esta herramienta lo hayan leído y 
entendido correctamente.

Traducción del manual original

4. Coloque los espaciadores (4) sobre los agujeros para montaje 
(Fig. III) y sujete a la pared utilizando elementos de fijación (no 
incluidos) indicados a continuación:

Mampostería (Fig. IV)
Montaje a mampostería: Utilice tacos para paredes de 6 mm, 
indicados para sujetar materiales de 30-40 mm de grosor.
Almacenaje de objetos pequeños: Construya un soporte para 
instalar el estante.

Madera (Fig. V)
Montaje en madera: Utilice unos tornillos de cabeza hexagonal 
para madera de 5,5 mm de diámetro y de longitud suficiente 
(mínimo 65 mm) para soportar la carga total. Cuando sea 
necesario, instale soportes verticales de madera.
Uso en exteriores: Para protección contra la intemperie, sujete unos 
listones horizontales a una lona de plástico y luego fije el listón 
superior por encima del estante.

Superficie de metal (Fig. VI)
Montaje a superficies de metal: Asegúrese de que las barras 
grandes estén montadas en el marco estructural. En marcos de 
acero, utilice pernos que tengan por lo menos 6 mm de diámetro. 
Para montaje sobre madera, véase (Fig. V – Montaje en madera).  
Si es necesario, instale montantes de madera verticales sujetándolo 
a la superficie de acero. Utilice elementos de fijación de 300 mm.

 

Garantía
Para registrar su garantía, visite nuestra página Web en  
tritontools.com* e introduzca sus datos personales.

 
 

Recordatorio de compra 
Fecha de compra:       ___ / ___ / ____
Modelo:    WRA001      
Conserve su recibo como prueba de compra. art pr

Las herramientas Triton disponen de un período de garantía 
de 3 años. Para obtener esta garantía,  deberá registrar el 
producto online en un plazo de 30 días contados a partir 
de la fecha de compra. Si durante ese período apareciera 
algún defecto en el producto debido a la fabricación o 
materiales defectuosos, Triton se hará cargo de la reparación o 
sustitución del producto adquirido. 
Está garantía no se aplica al uso comercial por desgaste 
de uso normal, daños accidentales o por mal uso de esta 
herramienta.
*  Registre el producto online en un plazo de 30  

días contados a partir de la fecha de compra.
Se aplican los términos y condiciones.
Esto no afecta a sus derechos legales como consumidor. 
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Introdução
Obrigado por comprar esta ferramenta Triton. Este manual contém 
informações para a operação segura e eficiente deste produto. Este 
equipamento possui características peculiares e, mesmo que você 
esteja familiarizado com produtos similares, é necessário ler este 
manual cuidadosamente para garantir que compreenda totalmente 
as instruções. Assegure-se de que todos os usuários do produto 
leiam e compreendam este manual, completamente.

Tradução das instruções originais

Familiarização com o produto
1. Suporte Vertical (x 2)
2. Parafusos (x 12)
3. Prateleira (x 12)
4. Espaçador (x 6)

Montagem 
1. A parte inferior do suporte vertical (1) tem um pequeno furo 

de parafuso de 13 mm próximo a sua extremidade. Aperte o 
parafuso (2) em seu furo e, então, deslize uma prateleira  
(3) de cima do suporte vertical (3) para baixo até que encoste no 
parafuso. O lado da prateleira com uma pequena fenda  
(Ver parte circulada da Fig. I) deverá ficar para baixo.

2. Aperte um parafuso no próximo furo acima e, então, deslize 
outra prateleira até sua posição (Fig. II). Continue até que todas 
as prateleiras estejam instaladas. Para posições alternativas de 
prateleiras, perfure buracos adicionais de 2.5 mm. Repitas os 
passos 1 e 2 (Fig. I e II) para os suportes e prateleiras restantes.

3. Encontre um local solido para instalação e certifique-se, 
enquanto estiver montando, de que você está fixando os 
suportes estruturais. Deixe um espaço entre os suportes 
verticais em torno de 1200 mm a 1800 mm (4' a 6'). Para o 
armazenamento de peças muito compridas utilize WoodRacks 
adicionais.

4. Encaixe os espaçadores (4) sobre os furos de fixação (Fig. III) e 
fixe na parede utilizando elementos fixadores (não fornecidos) 
como descrito abaixo:

Alvenaria (Fig. IV)
Fixação em alvenaria: Utilize buchas de alvenaria de 6 mm, 
adequadas para a fixação de espessuras de 30 a 40 mm.
Armazenamento de pequenas peças: Construa uma prateleira 
simples em qualquer um dos níveis, como mostrado.

Madeira (Fig. V)
Instalação em madeira: Utilize parafusos para madeira sextavados 
de 5.5 mm, pelo menos 65 mm. Quando necessário, instale 
suportes verticais.
Uso exterior: Para uma proteção contra o clima, grampeie ripas 
horizontais a uma capa de plástico e, então, fixe a ripa superior 
sobre o  Rack.

Galpão de aço (Fig VI)
Instalação em um galpão de aço: Certifique-se de que os 
WoodRacks são fixos à estrutura do galpão. Se a estrutura for 
de aço, use parafusos de no minimo 6 mm. Se for de madeira, 
consulte a fig. V ('Instalação em madeira'). Instale um teto nos 
suportes verticais do telhado, caso necessário, e prenda à cobertura 
de aço com elementos de fixação, a cada 300 mm.

Garantia
Para registrar sua garantia, visite nosso site em  
tritontools.com* e cadastre suas informações.
 

Registro de compra
Data de compra:       ___ / ___ / ____
Modelo:    WRA001   
Retenha sua nota fiscal como comprovante de compra.

A Triton Precision Power Tools garante ao comprador deste 
produto que se qualquer peça estiver comprovadamente 
defeituosa devido a falhas de material ou mão de obra durante 
os próximos 3 anos a partir da data da compra original, Triton irá 
reparar ou, a seu critério, substituir a peça defeituosa sem custo. 
Esta garantia não se aplica ao uso comercial nem se estende ao 
desgaste normal ou a danos decorrentes de acidente, abuso ou 
uso indevido. 
* Registre-se online dentro de 30 dias após a compra.
Termos e condições aplicáveis. 
Isto não afeta seus direitos legais.
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Wprowadzenie
Dziękujemy za zakup narzędzia marki Triton. Zalecamy zapoznaj 
się z niniejszymi instrukcjami: zawierają one informacje 
niezbędne dla bezpiecznej i wydajnej obsługi produktu. Produkt 
posiada szereg unikalnych funkcji, dlatego też, nawet, jeśli jesteś 
zaznajomiony z podobnymi produktami, przeczytanie instrukcji 
obsługi umożliwi Ci pełne wykorzystanie tego wyjątkowego 
projektu. Przechowuj niniejsze instrukcje w zasięgu ręki i upewnij 
się, że użytkownicy narzędzia przeczytali i w pełni zrozumieli 
wszystkie zalecenia.

Tłumaczenie oryginalnej instrukcji

Przedstawienie produktu
1. Słupki x 2
2. Śrubki x 12 
3. Ramiona regału x 12
4. Przekładki x 6

Montaż 
1. Na dole słupka (1) znajduje się mały otwór na śrubkę  

13 mm wielkości 13 mm. Należy wkręcić śrubkę (2) w ten otwór 
a następnie wsunąć ramię (3) na sam dół słupka, aż ramię 
znajdzie się na śrubie. Karbowana strona ramienia (okrągła) 
musi być skierowana ku dołowi.

2. Następnie przykręcić kolejną śrubkę do kolejnego otworu i 
wsunąć kolejne ramię, aż znajdzie się na właściwej pozycji  
(Rys. II). Czynność należy kontynuować do momentu 
zamontowania wszystkich ramion na słupkach.  W celu 
dodatkowych półek należy wywiercić dodatkowe otwory 
wielkości 2,5 mm. Kolejno powtarzać czynności (jak w etapie 1 i 
2) dla pozostałego słupka i ramion (Rys I i II) 

3. Następnie należy znaleźć odpowiednie miejsce do montażu 
upewniając się, że jest wystarczająco solidne. Umieścić słupki w 
odległości od siebie od 1200 do 1800 mm. Do przechowywania 
bardzo długich elementów należy przymocować dodatkowe 
wsporniki

Gwarancja
W celu rejestracji gwarancji odwiedź naszą stronę internetową 
www.tritontools.com* i podaj odpowiednia dane.

Protokół zakupu
Data zakupu:      ___ / ___ / ____
Model:    WRA001     
Należy zachować paragon jako dowód zakupu

Precyzyjne Elektronarzędzia Triton gwarantują nabywcy tego 
produktu pewność, iż w razie usterki bądź uszkodzenia z powodu 
wad materiałowych lub jakości wykonania, w ciągu 3 lat od daty 
zakupu, firma Triton naprawi bądź według własnego uznania 
bezpłatnie wymieni uszkodzoną część.
Powyższa gwarancja nie pokrywa szkód spowodowanych 
naturalnym zużyciem, nieprawidłowym użytkowaniem, 
nieprzestrzeganiem zaleceń obsługi, wypadkami lub 
wykorzystaniem urządzenia do celów komercyjnych.
* Zarejestruj swój produkt w ciągu 30 dni od daty zakupu.
  Obowiązują zasady i warunki użytkowania.
 Powyższe postanowienia nie mają wpływu na prawa ustawowe 
klienta.

4. Umieścić przekładki (4) nad otworami montażowymi jak 
pokazano na rysunku (Rys. III) i zamocować do ściany za pomocą  
zalecanych elementów mocujących (nie dołączone w zestawie), 
jak przedstawiono w kolejnych etapach:

Mur (Rys. IV)
Montaż do murowanej ściany: Należy użyć 6 mm kotwy 
przeznaczonej do montażu 30-40 mm grubości.
Przechowywanie drobnych elementów:  należy utworzyć zwykła 
pułkę na jakimkolwiek z pozimów jak pokazano na rysunku (Rys. IV)

Drewno (Rys. V)
Montaż do drewna: Użyć 5,5 mm wkrętów do drewna z łbem 
sześciokątnym, przynajmniej 65 mm. Gdzie wymagane jest 
zainstalowanie pionowych podpór.
Montaż i użytkowanie na zewnątrz: Dla zabezpieczenia przed 
warunkami pogodowymi należy zamontować drewnianą deskę 
poziomo nad wspornikami a na niej plastikowe nakrycie do 
przykrycia regału (Rys. VI).

Stalowa szopa (Rys. VI)
Montaż na stalowej szopce: Należy się upewnić, że wspornik 
będzie zamontowany do solidnego elementu.  W razie montażu do 
stali należy użyć 6 mm śrub, jeśli do drewna jak na Rys. VI należy 
zamontować pionowe segment w razie zabezpieczenia blachy z 
łącznikami, co 300 mm.

330190_OwnerManual.indd   11330190_OwnerManual.indd   11 02/09/2024   11:2902/09/2024   11:29



12

ENEPTE

12

CZ

Úvod
Děkujeme za zakoupení výrobku Triton. Tento návod obsahuje 
nezbytné informace pro bezpečné používání a správnou funkci 
tohoto výrobku. Tento výrobek nabízí mnoho jedinečných funkcí.  
Je možné, že jste již s podobným výrobkem pracovali; přesto 
si důkladně přečtěte tento návod, abyste rozuměli pokynům. 
Ujistěte se, že všichni, kdo s výrobkem pracují, tento návod četli a 
porozuměli mu.

Překlad originálního návodu

Popis dílů 
1. Sloupky (2x)
2. Šrouby (12x)
3. Police (12x) 
4. Distanční podložky (6x)

Složení
1. Spodní část sloupku (1) má na konci umístěný 13 mm velký 

otvor pro šroub. Vložte šroub (2) do tohoto otvoru, utáhněte ho. 
Poté nasuňte polici (3) na sloupek až ke šroubu. Strana police se 
zářezy musí směřovat dolů (zakroužkováno na obr. I).

2. Utáhněte šroub v dalším otvoru ve sloupku, nasuňte další 
polici do pozice (obr. II). Toto opakujte, dokud nemáte nasazeny 
všechny police.  Pokud potřebujete umístit police v jiné výši, 
musíte vrtačkou vyvrtat 2,5 mm otvory. Opakujte kroky 1 a 2 
(obr. I a II) pro zbývající sloupek a police. 

3. Najděte vhodný prostor pro montáž regálového systému – 
ujistěte se, že jste našli dostatečně pevnou zeď pro montáž. 
Sloupky umístěte v rozmezí 1200 mm až 1800 mm (4' až 6’) od 
sebe. Pokud potřebujete uložit velmi dlouhé materiály, použijte 
další regálový systém.

Záruka
Pro registraci záruky navštivte naše webové stránky 
www.tritontools.com* a zadejte informace o výrobku.

Záznam o nákupu
Datum pořízení:       ___ / ___ / ____
Model:    WRA001      
Kupní doklad uschovejte jako potvrzení zakoupení výrobku

Pokud se během 3-letá ode dne nákupu objeví závada 
výrobku společnosti Triton Precision Power Tools, která byla 
způsobená vadou materiálu nebo vadným zpracováním, Triton 
opraví nebo vymění vadný díl zdarma.
Tato záruka se nevztahuje na výrobky, které budou používány 
pro komerční účely, a dále na poškození, které je způsobeno 
neodborným použitím nebo  mechanickým poškozením 
výrobku. 
* Registrujte se během 30 dní od nákupu.
Změna podmínek vyhrazena.
Těmito podmínkami nejsou dotčena vaše zákonná práva.

4. Nasaďte distanční podložky (4) na montážní otvor, jak je 
ukázáno na obr. III, a připevněte sloupky ke stěně pomocí 
doporučeného šroubováku (není součástí balení), jak je 
uvedeno níže: 

Zdivo (obr. IV) 
Montáž do zdiva: Použijte 6 mm hmoždinky do zdiva vhodné pro 
upevnění 30 - 40 mm tloušťky. 
Uložení drobných předmětů: Vytvořte jednoduchou polici na 
některé z úrovní, jak je znázorněno. 

Dřevo (obr. V)
Montáž do dřeva: Použijte 5,5 mm šrouby se šestihrannou hlavou 
vhodné na dřevo, nejméně 65 mm dlouhé. Kde je třeba, vyztužte 
stěnu svislými podpěrami.
Vnější použití: Pro ochranu proti počasí přichyťte k horní polici 
plastovou fólii, kterou poté zakryjete celý regál.

Ocelový přístřešek (obr. VI)
Montáž na ocelový přístřešek: Ujistěte se, regály jsou namontovány 
na nosné konstrukci. Pokud budete regál upevňovat do oceli, 
použijte min. 6 mm šrouby. Pokud do dřeva, viz. obr.V („Montáž do 
dřeva“). Instalujte police od podlahy nahoru, pro jistotu dávejte 
šrouby každých 300 mm.
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トリトン製品をお買い上げいただきありがとうございま
す。この取扱説明書には、この製品を安全に効率よく操
作していただくために必要な情報が記されていますの
で良くお読みください。この製品には多くのユニークな
特長があります。あなたが類似の製品を使い慣れておら
れても、必ずこの説明書をお読みになり製品について十
分に理解してください。この製品を使用される全ての方
が、必ずこの取扱説明書を読んで十分に理解するように
してください。

はじめに

オリジナルの取扱説明書

各部の名称 
1.	縦パイプ　2本
2.	ネジ　12個
3.	ラック　12本
4.	スペーサー　6個

組み立て方
1. 縦パイプ（1）の下端から13mmのところに穴がありま
す。この穴にネジ（2）を取り付け、この縦パイプにラック
（3）をネジにあたるまで差し込みます。必ずラックの
切り込みがある方（図Ⅰの丸で囲んだ部分）を下に向
けて差し込んでください。

2. 2番目の穴にネジを取り付け、先ほどのようにラックを
差し込みます。（図Ⅱ）	同様にして他の穴にもネジを取
り付けてラックをセットします。ラックの位置を変える
必要がある場合は、ドリルで2.5mmの穴を開けてく
ださい。この手順を繰り返して、他の縦パイプにもラッ
クをセットします。（図Ⅰ＆Ⅱ）

3. ラックを取り付けるのに適した頑丈な場所を選び、
支柱などの構造上充分な強度を持った場所に取り
付けてください。縦パイプの間隔は1200mmから
1800mm程度が適当です。さらに長いものをのせる
場合は、ウッドラックを追加してください。

製品保証
当社のウェブサイトwww.tritontools.com*で必要
事項を記入し保証登録してください。

ご購入の記録
ご購入日: ___ / ___ / ____

製品番号:    WRA001	 
ご購入の際のレシートは購入日を証明するために保管して下さ
い。rt	pr

は、ご購入いただいたこの製品の品質を保証し、工
場製造上の欠陥または材質の欠陥が認められた場
合は、製品をご購入いただいた日から３年間無料
でその部品の交換または修理をいたします。
商業的利用、通常の損耗、事故や酷使や誤った取
り扱いなどによる故障は保証できませんのでご了
承ください。
* 品質保証の登録は、ご購入日から30日以内にお
こなってください。
諸条件が適用されます。
これは、お客様の法令で定められた権利に影響を及ぼすもの
ではありません。

4. 図のようにスペーサー（4）を縦パイプの取り付け用の
穴に合わせ（図Ⅲ）、次に説明するボルト（製品に含ま
れていません）を用いて取り付けます。

レンガやコンクリート（図Ⅳ）
レンガやコンクリートに取り付ける場合:	30〜40mm
厚を取り付けるのに充分な長さの6mm径の石レンガ用
アンカーボルトを用いて取り付けます。
小さなものを収納する場合:	ラックに板を渡して棚を作
り、それにのせるとよいでしょう。
木材（図Ⅴ）
木材に取り付ける場合:	少なくとも65mm以上の木材
用の5.5mm径六角頭ネジを用いて取り付けます。強度
のある支柱に取り付けてください。
屋外に取り付ける場合:	風雨を避けるために、ビニール
シートを横板となる木材に留めて、これをウッドラックの
上に取り付けて使用するとよいでしょう。
スチール物置（図 Ⅵ）
スチール物置に取り付ける場合:	必ず構造上のフレー
ム部に取り付けてください。フレームが金属製であれば
6mm以上のボルトを使用します。木材の場合は図Ⅴ（「
木材に取り付ける場合」）を参照してください。必要であ
れば床から天井までの長さの柱を30cmおきにネジで
留めて取り付け、この柱にラックを取り付けてください。
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